

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; WILLIAM P. BARR,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of
Texas, No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Steven M. Simpson
Margaret A. Little
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Karen Cook
Karen Cook, PLLC
1717 McKinney Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75202
Telephone: 214-593-6429

Attorneys for Michelle Cochran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
The District Court Erred in Concluding that It Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Hear Ms. Cochran’s Constitutional Claims	17
I. Congress Did Not Authorize the SEC to Bring Enforcement Proceedings Before ALJs Who Lack the Constitutional Authority to Preside Over Them	25
A. After <i>Lucia</i> , It Is Clear that SEC ALJs Violate the President’s Removal Power.....	29
B. The SEC, Not Congress, Decided to Refer Ms. Cochran’s Enforcement Proceeding to an ALJ Who Violates Article II	33

II. Congress Did Not Intend to Deprive the District Court of Jurisdiction to Hear Constitutional Claims Such as Ms. Cochran’s	41
A. The Exchange Act Displays No Intent to Preclude District Court Jurisdiction Over Claims Such as Ms. Cochran’s	41
B. Ms. Cochran’s Claims Are Not the Type that Congress Intended to Be Litigated in the Administrative Process	44
1. Ms. Cochran Cannot Obtain Meaningful Judicial Review Through the Administrative Scheme	44
2. Ms. Cochran’s Claims Are Wholly Collateral to the Administrative Process and the SEC Lacks Expertise to Address Them	49
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	22, 43
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	19
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	46
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	46
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)...	49
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	36
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	19
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	20, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23, 45
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	47
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	24
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22, 43
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 34, 42, 43
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	19
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	passim
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	passim
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	passim
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 45
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Serv. System Local Bd. No. 11</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968)	37, 40
<i>Ramos v. Dist. of Columbia Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 601 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1992).....	19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	36
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	passim
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22, 43
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	46
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)..	45, 46, 47
<i>Whitman v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7211 <i>et seq.</i>	29
15 U.S.C. § 7217	30
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	34, 36, 48

15 U.S.C. § 78y	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	17, 20, 33
5 U.S.C. § 7211	31
5 U.S.C. § 7521	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondent Supporting Petitioner, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130).....	25, 31, 32, 35
Brief for Respondent, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130)	passim

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. 201.110	34
